certain conduct is found to violate the antitrust laws. Should the Association or its members be 
involved in any violation of federal/state antitrust laws, such violation can involve both civil and 
criminal penalties that may include imprisonment for up to three (3) years, as well as fines up to 
three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) for individuals and up to ten million dollars 
($10,000,000) for the Association, plus attorney fees. In addition, damage claims awarded to 
private parties in a civil suit are tripled for antitrust violations. Given the severity of such penalties,